(d) Non-pay inflation set in line with the Bank of England’s monetary policy

inflation target of 2% per year over the medium term.

4.4  Based on the above assumptions the forecasted inescapable budget
pressures for 2023/24 through to 2025/26 are set out in Table 1.

Table 1 - Updated Inescapable Budget Pressures (2023/24 to 2025/26)

 Inescapable Budget Pressures
2023/24  2024/25  2025/26

(£k) (£k) (£k)

Inescapable Budget Pressures

Pay 172 124 113

Non-pay Inflation  10 10 10

Business Travel (Business as Usual) 17 0 0

Annual Inescapable Budget Pressures 199 134 123

4.5  To assist the Joint Committee in its planning considerations over the medium

term, a number of financial modelling scenarios have been compiled using the
above assumptions (noting that every + / - 1% in local authority contributions
equate to approximately £36k).  A summary is set out in Table 2.

Page 17

4

Table 2 - Medium term financial modelling (2023/24 to 2025/26)

Financial Modelling Scenarios

Estimated Annual Impact
(Budget Gap) on the

Consortium's Funding

Estimated
Cumulative

Impact (Budget
Gap)

2023/24  2024/25  2025/26

(£k) (£k) (£k) (£k)

A - Local Authority Contributions
23/24 -3%, 24/25 -2% & 25/26 -
2%

308 207 196 711

B - Local Authority Contributions
23/24 -2%, 24/25 -2% & 25/26 -
2%

271 207 196 674

C - Local Authority Contributions
23/24 -2%, 24/25 0% & 25/26 0%

271 134 123 528

D - Local Authority Contributions
23/24 0%, 24/25 0% & 25/26 0%

199 134 123 456

E - Local Authority Contributions
23/24 +1%, 24/25 +1% & 25/26
+1%

163 97 86 346

F- Local Authority contributions
cover employee related cost
assumptions 2023/24 to 2025/26
only (pay and business travel)

10 10 10 30

4.6  The Chief Executives of the constituent local authorities have reviewed the

information set out in Tables 1 and 2 above and recommend that the
Consortium should model its medium-term budget planning arrangements on
the following option:

Table 3 – Recommended Financial Modeling Option

Forecasted Annual Budget Gap

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

(£k) (£k) (£k)

A - Local Authority Contributions 23/24
-3%, 24/25 -2% & 25/26 -2%

308 207 196

Page 18

5

4.7 Subject to approval of the above recommended option, the change in local
authority core contribution levels for 2023/24 compared to 2022/23 is set out